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AFTER SALES SERVICE

1 PARTS REQUEST

2 ASSEMBLY ASSISTANCE

In the case of missing or damaged parts, do not return
product to store.

Go to the link below or scan the QR code for help, it will direct

you to a form that will help us assist you as soon as possible.

% Contact us on our website:
[=] bit.lv/3js7VvZi

SCAN ME

If you need any technical assistance in assembling your
product, go to the link below or scan the QR code for help.
It will direct you to a form that will help us assist you as soon

as possible.

gﬁ Contact us on our website:
EEE; bit.ly/3kgqqFEC

SCAN ME


http://bit.ly/3js7yZi
http://bit.ly/3kqqFEc

CUSTOMER SUPPORT

%z WE ARE HERE TO HELP

SCAN ME For general questions: bit.ly/3kY07dP

USA CANADA UNITED KINGDOM - IRELAND
@ 877-627-8476 @ 905-5646007 @ 01302-380775

g hobbyservice@poly-tex.com g sales@footprintproducts.com g customer.serviceUK@palram.com
GERMANY FRANCE - BELGIUM ISRAEL

@ 0180-522-8778 @ +33-169-791-094 @ 04-848-6816

g customer.serviceDE@palram.com g customer.serviceFR@palram.com g info.il@palram.co.il

ITALY + NETHERLANDS - PORTUGAL + SPAIN  AUSTRIA - LUXEMBURG - LIECHTENSTEIN ~ AUSTRALIA

@ +33-169-791-094 @ +49-180-522-8778 % 03-9219-4444

g customer.serviceFR@palram.com & customer.serviceDE@palram.com g salesvic@palram.com

NORWAY - SWEDEN - ARGENTINA - GREECE - GREENLAND - ICELAND - ESTONIA - JAPAN - LATVIA - LITHUANIA
MAURITIUS + MEXICO - ROMANIA -+ RUSSIA" - TURKEY - UZBEKISTAN - UKRAINE - SWAZILAND - KOREA

Q)  +972-4-848-6816

g customer.service@palram.com

82642


http://bit.ly/3kY07dP

CUSTOMER SUPPORT

%72 WE ARE HERE TO HELP

SCAN ME For general questions: bit.ly/3kY07dP

AUSTRALIA - GREENHOUSES

% 03-9544-6-999

g info@mazedistribution.com.au

DENMARK

Q 07-5754270

@ post@nshnordic.com

CZECH REPUBLIC

S 0493-523-523

@ servis@garland.cz

CYPRUS

HUNGARY - SLOVAKIA

QY +420-493-523-523

@ servis@garland.cz

SOUTH AFRICA

Q' 01-397-7771

Q' 0224-971-13

g alpaco@alpacodomica.com
www.alpacodomica.com

g receptionza@palram.com

FINLAND

@ Neuvonta: 09-6866720
Tuki / Varaosat: 050-3715350

g www.horisontenterprises.fi
tuki@horisontenterprises.fi

SWITZERLAND
@ 062-287-33-77

g info@ritter.ch

NEW ZEALAND

Q' 0800 800 880

g customer.service@palram.com

CROATIA - SLOVENIA
Q' 0599-37-057

g info@ms-viscom.com

POLAND

@ Infolinia: 801-011-929
22-349-93-36

@ kontakt@ogrodosfera.pl


http://bit.ly/3kY07dP

SAFETY ADVICE

« Dispose of all plastic bags safely - keep them away from children’s reach.

« Keep children away from the assembly area.

« When using a stepladder or power tools, make sure that you are following the manufacturer’s

safety advice.

« Some parts may have sharp edges. Please be careful when handling components.

IMPORTANT RECOMMENDATIONS

« These instructions are compatible with Palram Canopia’s
Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 11x17/3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

« Please carry out the steps in the order set out in these instructions.

« Keep these instructions in a safe place for future reference.

TOOLS & EQUIPMENT

% O Utility Knife

.@ O Tape Measure

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMATION

o
X

O Handsaw / Hacksaw

O Cordless Drill - Philips Head

BEFORE ASSEMBLY

Please read these instructions carefully before you start to assemble this product.
Some of the steps may require the assistance of a second person.
Sort the parts and check according to the contents parts list.

I

Cutting the panels and profiles is only needed when installing the shelves from the corner or
installing 3 or more shelves side by side.

5. When installing the shelves side by side, some parts may be surplus.

DURING ASSEMBLY

« Tighten all screws when completing assembly.



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMATION

IMPORTANT ASSEMBLY STEPS 6 OPTIONS

1 When encountering this information icon during assembly,
please refer to the relevant assembly step for important
additional comments.

« Asingle shelf can carry up to20 kg (44 Ibs)  « Do not mount more than 2 shelf rows

Step 1: Installation varies between sheds, if you haven't inserted
the screws for shelves installation in advance: disassemble
the part in accordance with the drawing in step 1, insert the
screws, re-assemble and re-tighten. (If you plan to install the
shelves from the corner, for the Yukon Shed only, check
step 12 for inserting the screws to the corner profile).

« An option of installing shelves side
Step 3: Please note you should bend only profile #8917. Do not bend by side for a continuous shelf
profile #8916!

« Fitting on to a side wall / rear wall

—

|

Step 8: This step is for installing a single shelf and is compatible with
all Palram sheds, the rear profile will reach the brackets’ end
or surpass it, depending on the shed.

=

=
Step 9: This step is for installing 2 shelves side by side, the profiles T~
should be attached in the middle of the central bracket,
the ends will pertrude. « Fitting on to a side wall « Fitting on to a corner

Step 12: From this step onwards, there are instructions to install the
shelf from the corner, possible only with the Yukon sheds.

Steps 15+16: Make sure you plan and mark prior to cutting.

Step 20: Optional - it is possible to install the shelves along the entire
wall, you may have to cut the panel and profiles in half.




CONSEILS DE SECURITE

Jetez précautionneusement tous les sacs plastiques - tenez-les hors de portée des enfants.

Tenez les enfants a distance de la zone de montage.

Si vous utilisez un escabeau ou des outils électriques, assurez-vous de respecter les consignes de
sécurité du fabricant.

« Certaines pieces pourraient avoir des arétes tranchantes. Veuillez agir avec prudence
lors de la manipulation de I'un des composants.

RECOMMANDATIONS IMPORTANTES

« Ces instructions ne sont compatibles qu'avec Palram Canopia’s
Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 1117 /3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

« Veuillez suivre les étapes dans l'ordre indiqué dans ces instructions.
« Conservez ces instructions en lieu sar pour référence ultérieure.

OUTILS ET FQUIPEMENT

.@ O Meétre

O Perceuse - Téte Philips

% O Cutter % O Scie manuelle
)

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMATIONS

AVANT LE MONTAGE

Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant de commencer 'assemblage de ce produit.
Certaines étapes nécessitent 'aide d'une deuxiéme personne.
Ordonnez les pieces et vérifiez-les avec la liste des pieces contenues.

O

La découpe des panneaux et des profilés n'est nécessaire que lors de l'installation des étagéres
a partir du coin ou lors de l'installation de 3 étageres ou plus cote a cote.

5. Lors de 'installation des étagéres cote a cGte, certaines pieces peuvent étre excédentaires.

DURANT L'ASSEMBLAGE

« Enfin d’assemblage, veillez a bien resserrer toutes les vis.



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMATIONS

Etape 1:

Etape 3:

Etape 8:

Etape 9:

Etape 12:

Etape 15+16:

Etape 20:

PRINCIPALES ETAPES D'ASSEMBLAGE

Lorsque vous rencontrez cette icone d’information pendant
I'assemblage, veuillez vous référer a I’étape d’assemblage
correspondante pour d’autres commentaires importants.

L'installation varie entre les hangars, si vous n'avez pas inséré
les vis pour I'installation des étagéres a I'avance : démonter |a
piece selon le dessin de I'étape 1, insérer les vis, réassembler
et resserrer. (Si vous prévoyez installer les étageres a partir du
coin, pour la remise Yukon seulement, vérifiez I'étape 12 pour
I'insertion des vis dans le profilé de coin)

Veuillez noter que vous devez plier seulement le profil #8917.
Ne pas plier le profilé #8916!

Cette étape est pour l'installation d’une seule étagere et est
compatible avec tous les remises Palram, le profil arriere
atteindra 'extrémité des supports ou la dépassera, selon |a
remise.

Cette étape consiste a installer 2 étageres cote a cote, les
profilés devraient étre fixés au milieu du support central, les
extrémités seront percées.

A partir de cette étape, il y a des instructions pour installer
la étageére a partir du coin, ce qui n'est possible qu'avec les
remises du Yukon.

Assurez-vous de planifier et de marquer avant de couper.

En option - il est possible d'installer les étageres le long du
mur, il se peut que vous ayez a couper le panneau et les

profilés en deux.

6 OPTIONS

« Une seule étageére peut transporter jusqua  « Ne montez pas plus de 2 rangées
20 kg (44 Ib). d'étageres.

» Possibilité d'installer des étageres cote a

2 s . « Montage sur un mur latéral / mur arriere
cOte pour une étagere continue.

- N
3 o
—
TS / T
» Montage sur un mur latéral des remises « Montage sur un coin




SICHERHEITSHINWEISE VOR DEM ZUSAMMENBAU

« Entsorgen Sie die Plastikbeutel vorschriftsgemass — und achten Sie darauf, dass sie nicht in 1. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie mit der Montage dieses
Reichweite von Kindern kommen. Regals beginnen.

« Halten Sie Kinder wahrend des Aufbaus vom Carport fern. 2. Einige der Arbeitsgange machen es notwendig, dass eine zweite Person zur Hand geht

« Wenn Sie eine Stufenleiter oder Elektrowerkzeuge benutzen, achten Sie darauf, die 3. Sortieren Sie die Teile, und vergleichen Sie diese mit der Liste der in der Packung
Sicherheitshinweise des Herstellers zu befolgen. enthaltenen Teile.

- Einige Teile haben scharfe Kanten. Bitte seien Sie vorsichtig im Umgang mit den einzelnen 4. Die Verkleidung der Platten und Profile ist nur erforderlich, wenn die Regale von der
Bestandteilen. Ecke installiert oder 3 oder mehr Regale nebeneinander installiert werden.

5. Beider Installation des Reglers an der Seite kénnen einige Teile Uberschiisse aufweisen.

WICHTIGE HINWEISE
« Diese Anweisungen sind nur g(iltig fiir Palram Canopia’s WAHREND DER MUNTAGE

Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 11x17/3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4
« Bitte filhren Sie die einzelnen Schritte in der in dieser Anleitung angegebenen Reihenfolge durch.

« Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung fiir spateren Gebrauch sicher auf.

« Ziehen Sie bei Beendigung des Aufbaus alle Schrauben fest.

WERKZEUGE & AUSRUSTUNG

O Cuttermesser O Handsage

.@ O Mafsband O Akkubohrer - Kreuzschlitzaufsatz

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMATIONEN



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMATIONEN

Schritt 1:

Schritt 3:

Schritt 8:

Schritt 9:

Schritt 12:

Schritte
15+16:

Schritt 20:

WICHTIGE MONTAGESCHRITTE

Wenn Sie bei der Montage auf dieses Informationssymbol
stofden, finden Sie im jeweiligen Montageschritt wichtige
Zusatzhinweise.

Die Installation variiert zwischen Stallungen, wenn man nicht
die Schrauben fiir die Installation im Voraus aufbringt:

Der Teil wird nach der Zeichnung in Schritt 1 zerstiickelt, die
Schrauben eingefiigt, wiederzusammengesetzt und wieder
eingeengt. (Wenn Sie planen, die Regale vor der Ecke zu
installieren, nur fUr den Yukon Shed, dann ist Schritt 12 fiir die
Eingabe der Schrauben in das Winkelprofil vorgesehen.)

Bitte beachten Sie, dass man nur Profil #8917 biegen sollte.
Bieten Sie nicht das Profil #8916!

Dieser Schritt besteht darin, ein einzelnes Sperre zu
installieren, das mit allen Palram-Stallen kompatibel ist, das
Riickhalteprofil in den Klammern erreicht oder, abhangig vom
Abstritt, tiberspringt.

Dieser Schritt ist flir die Anbringung von 2 Regalen an
der Seite vorgesehen, die Profile sollten in der Mitte der
Zentralgruppe angebracht werden, die Endempfa.

Ab diesem Schritt gibt es Anweisungen, das Regal vor der
Ecke zu installieren, nur mit den Yukon-Salen.

Sicherzustellen, dass sie vor dem Zerlegen planen und.

Fakultativ - es ist moglich, die Regale entlang der gesamten
Wand zu installieren, vielleicht miissen Sie das Panel und die
Profile halbieren.

6 MOGLICHKEITEN

« Ein einziges Regal kann bis zu 20 kg

betragen (44 Limmer) « Nicht mehr als 2 Sackreihen

« Eine Moglichkeit, Regale an der Seite fir

einen kontinuierlichen Regal 0 Sl S A

R N
.y -
—
TS /' T
« Auf einer Seitenwand « An einer Ecke anbringen




CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DEL ENSAMBLAJE

« Tire todas las bolsas de plastico con sequridad; manténgalas fuera del alcance de los nifios 1. Por favor, lea estas instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de comenzar a montar este producto.
pequenos. 2. Algunos de los pasos pueden requerir ayuda de una segunda persona.

« Mantenga a los ninos lejos del drea de montaje. 3. Ordene los componentes y reviselos contra la lista de contenidos del producto.

+ Cuando utilice una escalera de mano o herramientas eléctricas, asegirese de sequir los consejos 4. Solo es necesario cortar los paneles y los perfiles al instalar los estantes desde la esquina o al
de seguridad del fabricante. instalar 3 0 mas estantes uno al lado del otro.

« Algunas piezas pueden tener bordes afilados. Por favor, tenga cuidado al manipular los 5. Alinstalar los estantes uno al lado del otro, algunas partes pueden ser excedentes.

componentes.

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE DURANTE EL ENSAMBLAJE

« Estas instrucciones son compatibles con la serie de Palram-Canopia
Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 11x17/3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

« Siga los distintos pasos en el mismo orden de las instrucciones.

« Guarde las instrucciones en un lugar sequro para poder consultarlas en el futuro.
« Apriete todos los tornillos al finalizar el montaje.

HERRAMIENTAS Y EQUIPOS

% O Cater % O Sierra de mano / sierra de arco
) E

O Taladro inaldmbrico: cabeza Philips

.@ O Cinta métrica

T —

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACION



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACION

Paso 1:

Paso 3:

Paso 8:

Paso 9:

Paso 12:

Pasos 15+16:

Paso 20:

PASOS DE MONTAJE IMPORTANTES

Al encontrar este icono de informacion durante el montaje,
consulte el paso de montaje correspondiente para obtener

importantes comentarios adicionales.

La instalacién varfa entre cobertizos, si no ha insertado
previamene los tornillos para la instalacion de los estantes:

desmonte la pieza de acuerdo con el dibujo del paso 1, inserte

los tornillos, vuelva a montar y vuelva a apretar. (Si planea
instalar los estantes desde la esquina, solo para Cobertizo
Yukon, consulte el paso 12 para insertar los tornillos en el
perfil de esquina)

Tenga en cuenta que debe doblar solo el perfil #8917. No
doble el perfil #8916!

Este paso es para instalar un solo estante y es compatible
con todos los cobertizos Palram, el perfil posterior alcanzara
el extremo de los soportes o lo superara, dependiendo del
cobertizo.

Este paso es para instalar 2 estantes, uno a continuacion del
otro, los perfiles deben colocarse en el medio del soporte
central, los extremos sobresaldran.

A partir de este paso, se encuentran las instrucciones para
instalar el estante desde la esquina, lo cual es Gnicamente
posible con los cobertizos Yukon.

Aseglrese de hacer un esquema y marcar antes de cortar.

Opcional: es posible instalar los estantes a lo largo de toda la
pared, puede que tenga que cortar el panel y los perfiles a la
mitad.

6 OPCIONES

« (ada estante puede soportar hasta

20Kg (44lbs) « No monte més de dos filas de estantes

« Una opcion es instalar cada estante, uno
a continuacion del otro, para obtener un « Montaje en pared lateral / posterior
estante continuo

y

=]

e~

=

« Montaje en pared lateral de los cobertizos «+ Montaje en esquina
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SAKERHETSRAD

« Gor dig av med alla plastpasar pa ett sakert sitt - hall dem borta fran barn.
« Hall barnen borta fran monteringsomradet.

« Nar du anvander en stege eller motordrivna verktyg, sakerstall att du foljer tillverkarens
sakerhetsrad.

« Vissa delar har metallkanter. Var forsiktig vid hanteringen av de olika delarna.

VIKTIGA REKOMMENDATIONER

« Dessa instruktioner ar kompatibla med Palram-Canopias:
Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 11x17/3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

« Vanligen utfor instruktionerna enligt de steg som angivits i dessa instruktioner.
« Spara dessa instruktioner pa ett sakert stélle for framtida referens.

VERKTYG OCH REDSKAP

.@ O Mattband

O Tradl6s borr - Phillips-huvud

% O Bakgrundskniv % O Handsag
o

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMATION

FORE MONTERING

Var vanlig l3s instruktionerna noggrant innan du bérjar montera produkten.
Vissa av stegen kan kréva hjalp av en till person.
Sortera artiklarna och kontrollera mot stycklistan.

I

Att skdra panelerna och profilerna behévs endast nar du monterar hyllorna fran hornet eller
monterar 3 eller fler hyllor sida vid sida.

5. Nar du monterar hyllorna sida vid sida kan vissa delar bli 6ver.

UNDER MONTERING

« Drag at alla skruvar islutet av monteringen.



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMATION

Steg 1:

Steg 3:

Steg 8:

Steg 9:

Steg 12:

Steg 15+16:

Steg 20:

VIKTIGA MONTERINGSSTEG

Nar du ser denna ikon under montering, se relevant
monteringssteg for viktiga ytterligare kommentarer.

Monteringen varierar mellan skjul, om du inte har infort
skruvarna for hyllmontering i forvag: Demontera delen enligt
ritningen i steg 1, satt i skruvarna, montera dem och dra at
dem igen. (Om du planerar att montera hyllorna fran hornet,
endast for Yukon-skjulet, se steg 12 for att satta in skruvarna
till hornprofilen)

Vanligen notera att du endast ska bdja profil #8917. Boj inte
profil #8916!

Detta steg ar for att montera en enda hylla och ar kompatibel
med alla Palram-skjul. Bakprofilen kommer att na
vinkeljarnets slut eller a forbi den, beroende pa skjulet.

Detta steg ar for att montera 2 hyllor sida vid sida. Profilerna
ska fastas pa mitten av det mittersta vinkeljarnet, andarna
kommer att sticka ut.

Fran och med det har steget finns det anvisningar for att
montera hyllan fran hornet, vilket endast ar mojligt med
Yukon-skjulen.

Se till att du planerar och markerar fore skarning.

Valfritt - Det ar majligt att montera hyllorna Iangs hela
vaggen men du kan behova skara panelerna och profilerna pa
mitten.

6 ALTERNATIV

« Enenda hylla kan béra upp till 20 kg

(44 |bs) « Montera inte fler &n 2 hyllrader

o Ett alternativ r att installera hyllor sidavid ~ « Monteras pé en sidovdgg / bakre vdgg av

sida fér en kontinuerlig hyllplan Yukon eller Yukon S
- N
3 o
—
TS / T

« Monteras pa ett hérn - Endast for Yukon-
skjulen

« Monteras pa en sidovdgg av Yukon S-skjul




SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

« Kvitt deg med all plastposer, pa en trygg mate - hold dem borte i fra barns rekkevidde.

« Hold barn borte fra monteringsomradet.
« Sikre at du felger produsentens sikkerhetsrad nar du bruker stige eller elektroverktay.
« Noen deler har metallkanter. Vicer forsiktig nar du handterer disse delene.

VIKTIG INFORMASION

« Disse instruksjonene er kompatible med Palram-Canopias:

Dallas™ 12x14 [ 3.6x4.3 | 12x16 [ 3.6x5 | 12x20 [ 3.6x6

« Vennligst utfer stegene i rekkefalgen som er oppgitt i disse instruksjonene.

« Lagre disse instruksjonene pa et trygt sted for senere bruk.

VERKTOY 0G UTSTYR

% O Tapetkniv

'_@ O Maleband

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMASJON

o
X

O Handsag

O Tradles drill - Phillips-hode

FORE MONTERING

Vennligst les disse instruksjonene naye for du starter sammensettingen av produktet.
Noen av stegene kan kreve assistanse fra en annen person.
Sorter delene og sjekk dem opp mot delelisten.

I

A skjzre inn paneler og profiler er bare nedvendig ved installering av hyller fra hjgrnet eller
installering av 3 eller flere hyller side ved side.

5. Ved installering av hyller side ved side kan enkelte deler vaere overfladige.

UNDER SAMMENSETTING

« Stram alle skruer nar du er ferdig med monteringen.



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMASION

Trinn 1:

Trinn 3:

Trinn 8:

Trinn 9:

Trinn 12;

Trinn 15+16:

Trinn 20:

TARKEAT ASENNUSVAIHEET

Kun ndet taman tietokuvakkeen asennuksen aikana, katso
tarkeat lisshuomautukset olennaisesta asennusvaiheesta.

Installasjon varierer mellom boder, hvis du ikke har satt inn
skruene for hylleinstallasjon pa forhand; demonter delen i
samsvar med tegningen i trinn 1, monter og stram til igjen.
(Hvis du planlegger a installere hyllene fra hjarnet, kun for
Yukon-boden, sjekker du trinn 12 for a sette inn skruene til
hjerneprofilen)

Merk at du kun bar baye profil #8917. Ikke bay profil #8916!

Dette trinnet er for a installere en enkelt hylle og er
kompatibel med alle Palram-boder, bakprofilen nar
brakettenden eller gar forbi den, avhengig av boden.

Dette trinnet er for a installere 2 hyller side ved side, profilene
ber festes i midten av den midtre braketten, endene vil skyte
frem.

Fra dette trinnet og videre, er det instruksjoner for a installere
hyllen fra hjernet, kun mulig med Yukon-bodene.

Serg for at du planlegger og merker far du skjzerer.

Valgfritt - det er mulig a installere hyllene langs hele veggen,
du ma kanskje skjaere panelet i profilene i to.

6 ALTERNATIVER

« Enenkelt hylle kan baere opptil 20 kg

(44 Ibs)

« Et alternativ med installering av hyller side

ved side for en kontinuerlig hylle
-

=~

=

« Montering pa en sidevegg

« Ikke monter mer enn 2 hyllerader

« Montering pa en sidevegg/bakvegg

|

=

3

« Montering pa et hjgrne




TURVALLISUUSGHIEET

« Havitd kaikki muovisuojat huolella - 3l3 jata niitd lasten ulottuville.

Pida lapset poissa asennuspaikalta.

« Kun kaytat tikkaita tai shkétydkaluja noudata aina valmistajan antamia turva- ja kdyttéohjeita.
« Joissakin osissa on terdvat metallireunat. Ole varovainen kasitellessési osia.

TARKEITA SUOSITUKSIA

« N&ma ohjeet ovat yhteensopivia Palram-Canopia in:
Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 11x17[3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

« Suorita vaiheet jarjestyksellisesti esitettyjen ohjeitten mukaisesti.
« Tallenna ndma ohjeet my6hempaa kayttda varten.

TYOKALUT €& VALINEET

.@ O Mittanauha

O Langaton pora - ristipaa

% O Mattoveitsi % O Kasisaha [ Rautasaha
)

UTILITY SHED SHELF - TIEDOT

ENNEN KOKOAMISTA

1. Lue ndma ohjeet huolellisesti ennen kuin aloitat tdméan tuote kokoonpanon.
2. Jotkut ndistd vaiheista voivat vaatia toisen henkilén apua.

3. Lajittele osat ja vertaa sisélté osaluetteloon.
4

. Paneelien ja profiilien leikkausta tarvitaan vain, jos hyllyjd asennetaan kulmaan tai enemman
kuin 3 hyllyd asennetaan vierekkain.

5. Asennettaessa hyllyja vierekkdin voi joitakin tarvikkeita jaada yli.

KOKOAMISEN ATKANA

o Kirista kaikki ruuvit asennuksen lopuksi.



UTILITY SHED SHELF - TIEDOT

Vaihe 1:

Vaihe 3:

Vaihe 8:

Vaihe 9:

Vaihe 12:

Vaihe 15+16:

Vaihe 20:

TARKEAT ASENNUSVAIHEET

Kun ndet taman tietokuvakkeen asennuksen aikana, katso
tarkeat lisshuomautukset olennaisesta asennusvaiheesta.

Asennus vaihtelee eri vajatyypeill3, jos et ole asettanut
ruuveja paikoilleen etukateen hyllyjen asennusta varten:
pura osat vaiheen 1 piirustusten mukaisesti, aseta ruuvit,
kokoa uudelleen ja kirista. (Jos aiota asentaa hyllyt kulmiin,
niin vain Yukon -vajan tapauksessa katso vaihe 12 ruuvien
asettamiseksi kulmaprofiiliin)

Huomaa, etti sinun on taivutettava vain profiilia #8917. Ala
taivuta profiilia #8916!

Tassa vaiheessa asennetaan yksittainen hylly ja se vastaa
kaikkia Canopia - Palram-vajoja. Takaprofiili ulottuu pidikkeen
loppuun tai sen ohi, vajasta riippuen.

Tama vaihe on 2 hyllyn asentamiseen vierekkain. Profiilit on
litettava keskikiinnikkeen keskelle, paat tyontyvat ulos.

Tasta eteenpain ovat ohjeet hyllyn asentamiseksi nurkkaan,
joka on mahdollista vain Yukon-vajoissa.

Varmista, etta mittaat ja merkitset ennen leikkausta.
Valinnainen - on mahdollista asentaa hyllyja koko seindn

pituudelle, jolloin voi olla tarpeen leikata paneelit ja profiilit
puolikkaiksi.

6 VAIHTOEHTOJA

o Yksittdinen hylly kestaa enintdan 20 kg

(44 Ibs) « Ald asenna enempaa kuin 2 hyllyrivia

« Vaihtoehtoinen asennus, hyllyt vierekkain

fatkuvan hyllyn muodostamiseks « Asennus sivuseinalle / takaseinille

—~ =
\
— %
—
/ —
« Asennus sivuseinalle, « Asennus kulmaan




SIKKERHEDSRAD FOR MONTERINGEN

« Bortskaf alle plastikposer pa sikker vis - hold dem uden for berns raekkevidde vaek. Laes venligst vejledningen omhyggeligt, inden du begynder at montere dette produkt.
Nogle af trinene kan krzaeve hjaelp fra en anden person.
Sorter delene, og kontroller i henhold til indholdslisten.

Beskaer kun paneler og profiler for nar hylder skal installeres i hjgrner eller nar 3 eller flere
« Nogle dele har metalkanter. Udvis venligst forsigtighed, nar disse komponenter handteres. hylder skal installeres side om side.

« Hold barn vaek fra monteringsomradet.

« Nar du anvender en trappestige, eller elektriske vaerktgjer, sa veer sikker pa at du felger
producentens sikkerhedsanvisninger.

I

5. Nar hylder installeres side om side, kan det vaere at der bliver nogle hyldedele tilovers.

VIGTIGE ANBEFALINGER UNDER MONTERINGEN

« Denne vejledning er kompatibel med Palram-Canopia’s:
Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 11x17/3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

« Udfar venligst trinene i den raekkefelge de er angivet i vejledningen.

« Opbevar denne vejledning et sikkert sted for fremtidig reference.
« Stram alle skruer nar du er ferdig med monteringen.

VERKTQJ & UDSTYR

O Hobbykniv O Strygesav

'_@ O Maleband é : O Tradles Boremaskine - Stjernebit
Lt

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMATION



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMATION

Trin1:

Trin 3:

Trin 8:

Trin 9:

Trin 12:

Trin 15+16:

Trin 20:

VIGTIGE MONTERINGSTRIN

Nar du steder pa dette informationsikon under monteringen,
se det relevante monteringstrin for vigtige yderligere
kommentarer.

Installation varierer imellem de forskellige skurer. Hvis du
ikke pa forhand har monteret skruerne til installation af
hylder: skil ad hyldedelene som vist pa tegningen i trin 1,
monter skruerne, saml delene igen og stram skruer grundigt.
(Hvis du vil installere hylder i et hjerne, hvilket kun er muligt
med Yukon skuret, se trin 12 for montering af skruer i
hjerneprofilen).

Vaer opmaerksom pa, du kan kom bgje profil #8917. Bgj ikke
profil #8916!

Dette trin er til installation af en enkelt hylde og er
kompatibel med alle Canopia - Palram skurer. Bagsideprofilen
vil na kanten af hyldens beslag eller fortsaette ud over dem,
afhangigt af skuret, der installeres i.

Dette trin er for installation af 2 hylder side om side med
hinanden. Profilerne skal monteres i midten af det centrale
beslag, sa at enderne rager ud over.

Fra og med dette trin felger instruktioner til installation af
hylder i hjarner, hvilket kun er muligt med Yukon skurer.

Vaer obmaerksom pa at planlaegge installation og lav
markeringer

det er muligt at installere hylderne langs hele vaeggen; i
sa fald kan det vaere du er nadt til at skaerer panelerne og
profilerne over i midten. hvor du vil beskaere hyldedele.

6 VALGMULIGHEDER

« Enenkelt hylde kan baere op til 20 kg

(44 Ibs).

« Hylder kan blive installeret i forlzengelse af

hinanden.continuous shelf

]

~

=

« Sadan installeres hylder pa en sideveeg

o Installer ikke mere end 2 hylderakker oven
over hinanden.

« Sadan installeres hylder pa en sidevaeg /

bagvaeg

|

=

-

« Saden installeres hylder i hjerner




VEILIGHEIDSADVIES VOOR MONTAGE

« Verwijder de plastic verpakking veilig en houdt deze buiten bereik van kinderen. 1. Alstublieft lees deze handleiding voor u begint met het assembleren van het product.

« Laat kinderen niet in de buurt van tijdens de opbouw. 2. Bij sommige stappen kan de hulp van een tweede persoon nodig zijn.

« Bij het gebruik van trapladders of elektrisch gereedschap hanteer dan altijd de bijbehorende 3. Sorteer de onderdelen en controleer de inhoud van de onderdelenlijst.
veiligheidsinstructies. 4. Het afsnijden van de panelen en profielen is alleen nodig bij het installeren van de planken

« Wees voorzichtig, sommige metalen onderdelen hebben scherpe randen. vanuit de hoek of het installeren van 3 of meer planken naast elkaar.

5. Wanneer u de planken naast elkaar plaatst, zijn sommige onderdelen mogelijk overbodig.

BELANGRIJKE AANBEVELINGEN TIIDENS DE MONTAGE

« Deze instructies zijn compatibel met de Palram-Canopia’s:
Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 11x17/3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

« Alstublieft volg de stappen in de volgorde zoals vermeld staat in deze instructie.

 Bewaar deze instructies op een goede plek.
« Maak het product schoon na assemblage.

GEREEDSCHAP & UITRUSTING

O Draadloze Boormachine - Kruiskop-
schroeven

% O Breekmes % O Handzaag/metaal
.@ O Meetlint é :
)

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMATIE



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMATIE

BELANGRIJKE STAPPEN VAN DE OPBOUW 6 OPTIES

1 Wanneer u dit informatiepictogram tijdens de opbouw » Een enkele plank kan maximaal 20 kg
tegenkomt, raadpleeg dan de betreffende stap van de (44 Ibs) dragen
opbouw voor belangrijke bijkomende opmerkingen.

« Monteer niet meer dan 2 rijen schappen

Stap 1: De installatie varieert tussen schuren, als u de schroeven
voor de installatie van de schappen niet van tevoren hebt
geplaatst: demonteer het onderdeel in overeenstemming
met de tekening in stap 1, steek de schroeven erin, monteer
opnieuw en draai ze weer vast. (Als u van plan bent om
de planken vanuit de hoek te installeren, alleen voor de
Yukon-stal, controleer dan stap 12 voor het plaatsen van de « Een aptie om planken naast elkaar te

schroeven in het hoekprofiel) plaatsen voor een doorlopende plank

Stap 3: Let op: u moet alleen profiel #8917 buigen. Buig profiel K
%
I~

« Aanpassen aan een zijwand [ achterwand

| —

=

#8916 niet!

Stap 8: Deze stap is voor het installeren van een enkele plank en'is
compatibel met alle Palram-schuren, het achterprofiel zal het
haakse uiteinde bereiken of zal hier voorbij gaan, afhankelijk e
van de schuur.

A
|

Stap 9: Deze stap is om 2 planken naast elkaar te installeren, de
profielen moeten in het midden van de centrale beugel

« Aanpassen aan een zijwand « Passend op een hoek
worden bevestigd, de uiteinden zullen doorlopen.

Stap 12: Vanaf deze stap zijn er instructies om de plank vanuit de hoek
te installeren, alleen mogelijk met de Yukon-schuren.

Staps 15+16: Zorg ervoor dat je een plan maakt en markeringen zet
voordat je gaat snijden.

Stap 20: Optioneel - het is mogelijk om de planken langs de hele wand
te installeren, mogelijk moet u het paneel en de profielen
doormidden snijden.




CONSIGLIO DI SICUREZZA

« Smaltire tutti i sacchetti di plastica in modo sicuro - tenerli lontani dalla portata dei bambini.
« Tenere i bambini lontani dalla zona di assemblaggio.

« Quando utilizzate una scala o strumenti di potenza, assicuratevi di sequire i consigli di prudenza

del produttore.

« Alcuni componenti possono avere dei bordi taglienti. Si prega di prestare attenzione quando si

maneggiano i componenti.

RACCOMANDAZIONI IMPORTANTI

« These instructions are compatible with Palram Canopia’s
Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 1117 /3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

« Please carry out the steps in the order set out in these instructions.
« Keep these instructions in a safe place for future reference.

STRUMENTI E ATTREZZATURE

% O Taglierina

.@ O Nastro di misura

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMAZIONE

o
X

O Seghetto archetto

O Trapano a batteria - Testa Philips

PRIMA DELL'ASSEMBLAGGIO

Si prega di leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di iniziare a montare questo prodotto.
Alcuni passi possono richiedere 'assistenza di una seconda persona.
Ordinare le parti e controllare confrontando con belenco delle parti contenute.

E necessario tagliare i panelli e i profili solo quando si installano gli ripiani da
un’angolo o per l'installazione di 3 o piti ripiani fianco a fianco.

I

5. Quando si installano ripiani fianco a fianco, alcuni pezzi potrebbero avanzare.

DURANTE L'ASSEMBLAGGIO

« Serra tutte le viti al momento di completare il montaggio.



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMAZIONE

FASI DI MONTAGGIO IMPORTANTI 6 OPZIONI

1 Quando si incontra questa icona informativa durante il « Un singolo ripiano pud sopportare fino a
montaggio, fare riferimento alla relativa fase di montaggio 20 kg (44 Ibs)
per ulteriori importanti commenti.

« Non montare piti di 2 file di ripiani

Fase 1: I'installazione varia tra i ripiani, se non si sono inserite le
viti relative in anticipo: smontare il pezzo conformemente
al disegno per il passo 1, inserire le viti, riassemblare e
rinserrare. (Se si ha I'intenzione di installare i ripiani a partire
da un angolo, solo per lo Yukon Shed, consultare il passo 12
per 'inserimenmto delle viti a spigolo).

Fase 3: Si prega di notare che & necessario piegare solo il profilo « Opzione d'installazione dei ripiani fiancoa ~ « Montaggio su una parete laterale /
#8917. Non piegare il profilo #8916! fianco per un ripiano continuo parete posteriore

- N
%
TS

Fase 8: Questo passo serve all'installazione di un unico ripiano ed
& compatibile con tutti i ripiani Palram, il profilo posteriore
arrivera alle estremita delle staffe o le superera, a seconda del
ripiano.

=

A
|

Fase 9: Questo passo serve all'installazione di 2 ripiani fianco a fianco, —
i profili devono essere collegati al centro della staffa centrale,
le estremita sporgeranno.

« Montaggio su una parete laterale « Montaggio su un angolo
Fase 12: A partire da questo passo in poi, vi sono istruzioni per

installare il ripiano dall'angolo, eseguibili solo con i ripiani
Yukon.

Fase 15+16:  Accertatevi difare un piano e disegnare delle tracce prima
delle operazioni di taglio.

Fase 20: Facoltativo - e possibile installare i ripiani lungo tutta la
parete, si ha la possibilita di tagliare il ripiano e i profili a meta.




BEZPECNOSTNA RADA

Bezpecne odstrante vietky plastové obaly - udrzujte ich mimo dosahu malych deti.
Udrzujte deti mimo oblasti montaze.

Pri pouzivani schodkového rebrika alebo elektrického naradia sa ubezpecte, 7e nasledujete
bezpectnostné pokyny vyrobcu.

Niektoré ¢asti maju kovové hrany. Prizaobchadzani's castami budte opatrni.

O

PRED MONTAZOU

Pred zacatim montaze tohto vyrobku si, prosim, dékladne preitajte tieto pokyny.
Niektoré kroky m67u vyZzadovat pomoc druhej osoby.
Uchovévajte vsetky malé casti (skrutky, atd) v miske aby sa nestratil.

Pri montazi rohovych policiek a 3 alebo viacerych policiek vedla seba, panely a profily bude
potrebné skratit.

5. Niektoré casti policiek, pri ich montovani vedla seba, mézu byt prebytocné.

DOLEZITE ODPORUCANIA POCAS MONTAZE

« Tieto pokyny st kompatibilné so Palram-Canopia'’s:

Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 11x17/3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4
« Kroky vykonavaijte v poradi uvedenom v tychto pokynoch.
« Pokyny si odloZte na bezpecné miesto, aby ste ich mohli v budlcnosti znova pouzit.

« Na konci montéze, prosim, dotiahnite vietky skrutky.

NASTROJE A ZARIADENIE

% O Orezavac

O Akumuldtorova vitacka

O Zvinovaci meter PO
- krizova hlava

% O Rucnd pila
)

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACIE



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACIE

Korak 1:

Korak 3:

Korak 8:

Korak 9:

Korak 12:

Korak 15+16:

Korak 20:

DOLEZITE MONTAZNE KROKY

Ked'sa pocas montaze stretnete s touto informacnou ikonou,
dalSie dolezité poznamky nijdete v prisluSnom montaznom
kroku.

Montaz kazdej kolne sa lisi, ak ste skrutky pred montazou
policiek este nezaskrutkovali : ¢asti rozmontujte podla
kroku 1 na ndkrese, vsadte skrutky, znovu ich zaskrutkujte
a utiahnite. (Ak planujete instalovat regaly z rohu, iba pre
Yukon Shed, skontrolujte kroku 12 pre vloZenie skrutiek do
rohového profilu)

Upozornenie, ohybajte iba profil #8917. Neohybajte profil
#8916!

Tento krok je ureny na montaz jednej policky a je
kompatibilny so vsetkymi Palram kolfiami, zadny profil
policky sa dostane na koniec podpery alebo v zavislosti od
kéIne ju prevysi.

Tento krok je ureny na montaz 2 policiek vedla seba, profily

policky by mali byt upevnené uprostred stredovej podpery,
konce vycnievaju.

Navod na montaz rohovej policky, ktord je moznad len v
pripade Yukon kélne, ndjdete od kroku 12 a dalej.

Pred strihanim sa ubezpecte, Ze ste vsetko dobre zmerali a
oznacili.

Volitelny krok - Poli¢ky je mozné namontovat pozd(? celej
steny, mozno budete musiet panely a profily skratit na
polovicu.

6 MOZNOSTI

« Jedna politka s nosnostou do 20 kg

(44 lbier) « Nemontujte viac ako 2 rady policiek

« Aby sa politky predizili, namontujte ich

, « Montaz na bo¢nU stenufzadnU stenu
ved[a seba

- -

A
|
A

=

« MontaZ na bo¢nU stranu « Montéz do rohu




VARNOSTNI NAPOTEK PRED SESTAVLJANJEM

« Varno odstranite vse plasti¢ne vrecke - hranite jih izven dosega majhnih otrok. 1. Pazljivo preberite ta navodila, preden zagnete sestavljati ta izdelek.
« Otroke drzite stran od obmodja za sestavljanje. 2. Prinekaterih korakih boste mogoce potrebovali pomoc¢ druge osebe.
« Priuporabi lestve ali elektricnih orodij se prepricajte, da upostevate varnostne nasvete 3. Razvrstite dele in preverite seznam delov.
proizvajalca. 4. Rezanje panelov in profilov je potrebno le, ée namestite police iz vogala ali namestite 3 ali vet
« Nekateri deli lahko imajo ostre robove. Pri ravnanju s komponentami bodite previdni. polic ob bok.

5. Pri polaganju polic drug ob drugem so lahko nekateri deli presezni.

POMEMBNA PRIPOROCILA MED SESTAVLIANJEM

« Ta navodila so zdruZljiva s Palram-Canopia
Yukon™ /[ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 11x17 /3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

« Izvedite korake v zaporedju, kot je navedeno v teh navodilih.

« Ta navodila shranite na varnem mestu za kasnejso uporabo.
« Ko je sestavljanje koncano, zategnite vse vijake.

ORODJA & OPREMA

.@ O Merilni trak

O Akumulatorski vrtalnik - Philips glava

% O Univerzalni noz % O Rocna zaga [ kovinska Zaga
Lt
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UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACIJE

Korak 1:

Korak 3:

Korak 8:

Korak 9:

Korak 12:

Korak 15+16:

Korak 20:

POMEMBNI KORAKI MONTAZE

Ce med montiranjem naletite na to ikono za informacije,
glejte ustrezni korak montaze za pomembne dodatne
opombe.

Vigradnja se razlikuje med lopami, e vijakov za vgradnjo polic
niste vstavili vnaprej: razstavite del v skladu s skico v

1. koraku, vstavite vijake, znova sestavite in ponovno
zategnite. (Ce nameravate namestiti police iz kota, velja samo
za lopo Yukon, preverite korak 12 za vstavljanje vijakov v
kotni profil).

Prosimo upostevajte, da lahko upognete samo profil #8917.
Ne upogibajte profila #8916!

Ta korak je namenjen namestitvi ene police in je zdruzljiv z
vsemi lopami Palram, zadnji profil bo dosegel konec nosilca ali

bo molel preko njega, odvisno od lope.

Ta korak je namenjen namestitvi 2 vzporednih polic, profili
morajo biti pritrjeni na sredini osrednjega nosilca, konci bodo
moleli preko.

0Od tega koraka so na voljo navodila, kako namestite polico iz
kota, mozno samo z lopami Yukon.

Prepricajte se, da nacrtujete in oznacite pred rezanjem.

Neobvezno - police je mogoce namestiti vzdolZ celotne stene,
vendar boste morda morali plosco in profile prerezati na pol.

6 MOZNOSTI

« Ena polica lahko nosi do 20 kg (44 Ibs) « Ne vgradite vec kot 2 vrsti polic

B

n

« Moznost vgradnje vzporednih polic zadolgo
polico

« Vgradnja na stransko stenofzadnjo steno

-

=~

=

|
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« Vgradnja na stransko steno « Vgradnja v vogal




| OHUTUSNOUDED

« Vabanege koigist plastikkottides turvaliselt - valtige nende sattumist vaikeste laste kieulatusse.
« Viltige laste sattumist eseme kokkupanemisalale.

« Kasutades treppredelit voi elektrilisi t6ériistu, veenduge, et jargite tootja ohutusjuhiseid.

« Monel osal voivad olla teravad ared. Palun olge koostisosade kasitsemisel ettevaatlik

OLULISED SOOVITUSED

« Need juhised Ghilduvad Palrami Canopia
Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 1Ix17/3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

« Palun teostage nimetatud sammud kéesolevates juhistes mainitud jarjekorras.
« Palun hoidke kdesolevad juhised turvalises kohas alles, et tulevikus neid kasutada.

TOORIISTAD JA SEADMED

O Murtava teraga

nuga O Kasisaag [ rauasaag

.@ O Moodulint O Akutrell - Rist kruvikeeraja otsaga

UTILITY SHED SHELF - TEAVET

ENNE KOKKUPANEKUT

1. Palun tutvuge kdesolevate juhistega pohjalikult enne seda, kui alustate selle toote
kokkupanemist.

2. Moned sammud vGivad vajada teise inimese abi.
3. Sorteerige osad dra ja kontrollige, et kdik osade nimekirjas leiduvad osad on olemas.

4. Paneelide ja profiilide I6ikamine on vajalik ainult riiulite paigaldamisel nurgast véi 3 voi enama
riiuli paigaldamine korvuti.
5. Riiulite kérvuti paigaldamisel véivad moned osad olla tilejaagid.

KOKKUPANEKU AJAL

« Pinguldage kruvid alles siis kui toodet on komplekteeritud.



UTILITY SHED SHELF - TEAVET

Samm1:

Samm 3:

Samm 8:

Samm 9:

Samm 12;

Samm 15+16:

Samm 20:

OLULISED KOKKUPANEMISSAMMUD

Kui ndete kokkupanemisel seda teabeikooni, palun vaadake
vastavat kokkupanemisetappi oluliste lisakommentaaride
saamiseks.

Paigaldamine varieerub kuuride vahel, kui te pole riiulite
paigaldamiseks eelnevalt kruvisid paigaldanud: demonteerige
see 0sa vastavalt joonisele sammus 1, sisestage kruvid, pange
uuesti kokku ja pingutage. (Kui te planeerite paigaldada riiulid
nurgast, siis ainult Yukon kuuride jaoks, kontrollige sammu 12
kruvide sisestamiseks nurgaprofiili).

Pange tahele, et painutada saab ainult profiili #8917. Arge painutage
profiili #8916!

See samm on (ihe riiuli paigaldamiseks ja sobib koikide Palram
kuuride jaoks, tagumine profiil jouab kronsteini I6puni voi

Uletab selle, soltuvalt kuurist.

See samm on kahe riiuli korvuti paigaldamiseks, profiilid tuleb
kinnitada keskse kronsteini keskel, otsad ulatuvad valja.

Sellest sammust alates kehtivad riiuli nurgast paigaldamise
juhised ainult Yukoni kuuride jaoks.

Veenduge, et te planeerite ja tahistate enne I6ikamist.

Valikuline - on voimalik riiulite paigaldus mooda tervet seina,
voib-olla peate paneeli ja profiilid pooleks [digama.

6 VALIKUTEGA

o Uks riiul véib kanda kuni 20 kg (44 |bs)

« On voimalik riiulid kdrvuti paigaldada Ghtse
riiuli saamiseni

-

-~
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« Paigaldamine kiilgseinale

« Arge paigaldage rohkem kui 2 riiulirida

n

B

« Paigaldamine kiilgseinale / tagaseinale

|

=

—

« Paigaldamine nu

rka




BIZTONSAGI TANACSOK

« Az dsszes mianyag zacskét Gvatosan tavolitsa el - tartsa ezeket tavol a kisgyermekekt6l.

« Tartsa tavol a gyermekeket az 6sszeszerelési teriilettél.

« Ha létrat, vagy elektromos kéziszerszamokat hasznal, Gigyeljen arra, hogy mindig kévesse azon
gyartdk biztonsagi el6irasait.

Egyes részek fémszegélyekkel rendelkeznek. Kérjiik, legyen évatos az alkatrészekkel valé munka
soran.

FONTOS AJANLASOK

« Ezek az utasitdsok dsszeegyeztethetdk a Palram-Canopia
Yukon™ /[ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 [ 3.3x2.7 | 11X13/3.3x4 | 11x17/3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

« Alépéseket az utmutaténak megfelel§ sorrendben végezze el.
« Tartsa meg ezt az tmutatét egy biztonsagos helyen, hogy késébb is hasznalhassa.

SZERSZAMOK ES KESZULEKEK

O Szike (*sniccer™) O Kéziflirész [ fémflrész

O Mérészala O Akkumulatoros fuard,
g Philips szarral (bittel)

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACIO

AZ 0SSZESZERELES ELOTT

Atermék osszeallitasa elétt kérjiik, olvassa at alaposan ezeket az utasitasokat.
Egyes lépések végrehajtasahoz egy masodik személy segitségére is sziikség lehet.
Ellendrizze az alkatrészeket a tartalomjegyzéket alapjan.

I

A panelek és profilok vagasa csak akkor sziikséges, ha a polcokat a sarokbdl telepiti, vagy 3,
illetve annal tébb polcot helyez egymas mellé.

5. Ha a polcokat egymas mellé, eqy sorba szereli, Ggy egyes alkatrészek megmaradhatnak.

0SSZESZERELES

« Huzza meg az 6sszes csavart az dsszeszerelés befejezése utan.



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACIO

lépés 1:

lépés 3:

lépés 8:

lépés 9:

lépés 12:

lIépés 15+16:

lépés 20:

FONTOS OSSZESZERELES LEPESEK

Amikor dsszeszerelés soran ezzel az informacids ikonnal
talalkozik, tgy kérjiik, olvassa el a vonatkoz6 dsszeszerelési
lépést a tovabbi fontos megjegyzésekkel kapcsolatban.

A beépités valtozik a polcok kozétt, ha mar behelyezte a

fiokok csavarjait a beépités elétt: szedje azt a rész, melyet az

1, Iépésben szerepld rajz mutat, majd eszerint helyezze be a
csavarokat, s szerelje Ujbdl 6ssze, ill. hiizza meg Ujra a csavarokat.
(Ha a polcokat a sarkban kivanja beépiteni, mely csak a Yukon
Shed esetében lehetséges, akkor ellendrizze a 12. Iépést, mely a
csavarok sarokprofilba vald beillesztésérdl szol)

Kérjiik, vegye figyelembe, hogy kizardlag a #8917 szamuprofilt
kell meghaijlitania. Ne hajlitsa meg a #8916 szamd profilt!

Ez a Iépés egyetlen egy polc beépitésére szolgal, és kompatibilis
az dsszes Palram fészerrel; a hatsd profil el fogja érni a a polc
végét, vagy akar tdl is Ioghat rajta, attdl fliggben, hogy melyik
fészerbe telepiti.

Ez a [épés 2 polc egymas mellé torténd felszereléséhez
sziikséges; a profilokat a kozépsd konzol kozepén kell
elhelyezni, a végei ki fognak légni.

Ettdl a lépéstdl kezdve olyan utasitasok szerepelnek, melyek
a polc sarokban vald telepitését irjak le - ez kizardlag a Yukon
fészkeknél lehetséges.

Ugyeljen arra, hogy a vagést megelézéen tervezze és jeldlje
meg annak pontos helyét.

Opcionalis - a polcokat az egész fal mentén fel lehet felszerelni,
de lehet, hogy a panelt és a profilokat félbe kell vagni.

6 OPCIOK

« Egyetlen polc akar 20 kg-ot (44 Ibs-t)
is elbir.

« Lehetdség nyirlik arra is, hogy a polcokat
egymas mellé telepitse, igy egy hosszabb,
egybefiiggé polcot tud létrehozni

—

« Ne szereljen fel 2 polcsornal tébbet

o Oldalfaldhoz | hatsé faldhoz illesztve
torténd telepitése

|

=)

T~

o Asarokba torténd illesztés esetén

T
=




RADY DOT. BEZPIECZENSTWA

Nalezy w bezpieczny sposob usung¢ wszystkie plastikowe torby - trzymad je poza zasiegiem
dzieci.
Trzymaj dzieci z dala od miejsca wykonywania montazu.

Podczas korzystania z drabiny lub elektronarzedzi, upewnij sie, ze postepujesz zgodnie z
zaleceniami bezpieczenstwa producenta.

Niektore czesci posiadajg ostre krawedzie. Nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢ podczas montazu.

WAZNE ZALECENIA

Te instrukcje s3 zgodne z Palram-Canopia
Yukon™ /[ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 11x17 /3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

przeprowadzanie poszczegolnych etapdw montazu w kolejnosci okreslonej w niniejszej
instrukgji.

Zachowaj te instrukcje w bezpiecznym miejscu do przysziego uzytku.

NARZEDZIA | SPRZET

O N6z Introligatorski O Pitka Reczna / Pitka do Metalu

O Wkretarka Akumulatorowa -
Koncdwka Krzyzakowa

.@ O Miarka

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACJA

PRZED MONTAZEM

Przed przystgpieniem do montazu produktu prosimy o uwazne zapoznanie sie z instrukdja.
Niektdre z dziatar moga wymagac pomocy drugiej osoby.
Ut67 czesci i zweryfikuj ich kompletnosé na podstawie dostarczonej listy.

Przycinanie paneli i profili jest konieczne tylko w przypadku montazu pétek od rogu lub
podczas montazu 3 lub wiecej potek obok siebie.

O

5. Podczas montazu potek obok siebie, niektdre czesci moga by¢ nadmiarowe.

W TRAKCIE MONTAZU

« Dokrec¢ wszystkie sruby po zakoriczeniu montazu.



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACJA

WAZNE KROKI MONTAZU 6 OPCIE

1 Kiedy napotkasz taka ikone informacyjng w trakcie montazu, « Pojedynza potka moze unies¢ do 20 kg « Nie nalezy montowac wiecej niz 2 rzedow
prosimy zapoznac sie z odpowiednim krokiem montazu (44 |bs) potekpotek
opatrzonym waznym komentarzem dodatkowym.

Krok 1: Montaz rézni sie w zaleznosci od szopy, jezeli nie wiozono
wczesniej srub do montazu pdtek: nalezy zdemontowac czes¢
zgodnie z rysunkiem w kroku 1, wiozy¢ Sruby, ponownie
ztozy¢ i dokrecic. (Jezeli zamierza sie zamontowac pétki od
rogu, tylko w Yukon Shed, nalezy sprawdzic krok 12 aby
wkereci¢ sruby do profilu naroznego).

Krok 3: Nalezy pamieta¢, ze nalezy zginac tylko profil #8917. Nie * g/lbOiE\;VZT(;?O;Lﬂ; p(frek dhimi G « Montaz na $danie bocznej / tylnej
nalezy zgina¢ profilu #8916! LS ERGIC [POLSE (Rl

§
%
TS

- -
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Krok 8: Ten krok dotyczy montazu pojedynczej potki i jest
kompatybilny ze wszystkimi szopami Palram, profil tylny
dosiegnie do korica wspornika lub go przekroczy, w zaleznosci
od szopy.

A
|

=

Krok 9: Ten krok dotyczy montazu 2 pétek obok siebie, profile
powinny by¢ przymocowane posrodku wspornika
srodkowego, natomiast korice beda wystawac.

« Montaz na $dianie bocznej « Montaz na naroznika

Krok 12: 0Od tego kroku znajduja sie instrukcje montazu pdtki od rogu,
co jest mozliwe tylko w przypadku szop Yukon.

Krok 15+16:  Nalezy upewnic sie, ze przed cieciem wszystko zostato
zaplanowane i oznaczone.

Krok 20: Opcjonalnie- mozliwe jest zamontowanie pdtek wzdtuz catej
sciany, konieczne moze byc¢ przeciecie panelu i profili na pot.




PEKOMEHIALWA NO TEXHUKE BE3OMACHOCTH

YTUNN3NpYiiTe BCE NNACTUMKOBbIE NakeTbl 6E30MAaCHO, AEPXUTE UX B HEAOCTYMHOM A5
JeTeil mecTe.

OepxnTe AeTeil noganblie OT MecTa COOPKM.

Mpw ncnonb3oBaHMM CTPEMAHKA UMM 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA y6e,c|,V|Ter B TOM,
4YTO Bbl Cnegyete pekomeHaalnam no 6e30nacHoOCTH.

HekoTopble YacTu MMeT MeTanInyeckne Kpas. byabTe OCTOPOXHbI NpuU o6anJ,eva| Cc
STUMU KOMNOHEHTaMu.

BAXHDIE PEKOMEH ALK

3TN UHCTPYKUMM COBMECTUMEI C ToBapamMu Palram-Canopia
Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 1117 [3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

BbinonHsiTe waru B pekoMmeHaAyeMOM nopsake, ykasaHHOM B 3TOiA MHCTPYKLUWHA.
XpaHVITe 3TY UHCTPYKUUIO B HAAEXHOM MecTe And ,qaanel‘/‘lmero NCNosb30oBaHnA.

WHCTPYMEHTDI W OBOPYLOBAHUE

% [0 KaHuensapcknini HoX % O Pyynasa nuna / HoxoBka

O Pynetka [0 AKKYMYNATOPHbIA WYpynoBépT
n3MepuTenbHas KpecToo6pasHbIii wauL,

UTILITY SHED SHELF - UHOOPMALMS

[EPE/l CBOPKOM

. Moxanyiicta, BHUMATENLHO NMPOUYNTAKTE 3TY MHCTPYKLMIO, Npex e YeM NpUCTynaTh K

c6opke 3Toro NpoaykTa.

. HekoTopsble aTanbl TPe6YIOT yuacTus MOMOLLHMKA.
3. OTcopTupyiiTe AeTann 1 NPOBEPLTE UX HaNMuKe Mo CNUCKY YacTel B yNaKoBKe.
. BoblpesaTh naHenu u npothunn(KOHTYpbI) TONLKO eCAn NOMKA YCTaHABNNBAYTCS B YTy

UMW Npu yctaHasMeatb 3 Un 6onee Nonok pAaoM.

. [Mpu ycTaHoBKe NOMOK B OAWH PAA MOTYT BOSHUKHYTb U3MULLKN.

B [IPOLLECCE CbOPKH

« [Mpu 3aBeplUEHNN CEOPKM 3aTAHUTE BCE raiiku.



UTILITY SHED SHELF - UHOOPMALMS

Sran1:

dTtan 3:

Ortan 8:

dtan 9:

drtan 12:

3rtan 15+16:

OT1an 20:

BAXHbIE 3TATbI CBOPKM

Ecnn Bo BpemMs CGOpKI/I BaM BCTpeYyaeTCA TakKas
cnpaBoYHaA UKOHKa, HEOGXOAMMO OﬁpaTMTbCﬂ K

COOTBETCTBYOLWIEMY ITany CGOpKI/I ANnA O3HaKomMmeHus ¢

AONONMHUTENbHBbIMU BaXbIHMU 3aMevyaHUuaMu.

MOHTaXX MoK MOXET BapbMpoBaTbCA Mexay
aHrapamu, ecsiv Bbl He BCTaBWUN BUHTHI A9 YCTAHOBKM
MoJIKV 3apaHee: pasfoxuTe AeTasb B COOTBETCTBUN

C pUCyHKOM dTan 1, BcTaBkTe BUHTHI, 3aTem

CHoBa cobepuTe 1 3ataHuTe.(Ec/v Bbl NnaHvpyeTe
yCTaHaB/IMBaTk NOSKN B YTof: A1 aHrapa Yukon,
npocmoTpuTe 3Ttan 12 Kak BCTaBUTb BUHTHI).

O6paruTe BHUMaHWe, YTO Bbl MOXUTE COTHYTb TOSIBKO
KOHTYp #8917, a KOHTYp #8916 crnbatk Henb3s!

JTOT War npejHasHadYeH As1s yCTaHOBKN OAMHOUHO
MoJIKM 1 COBMECTUM CO BCceMu aHrapamu Palram ,
3a[HVIA KOHTYP AOCTUTHET NOACTaBKbl UK Gyaet
BbICTYMaTb ,B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT aHrapa.

JTOT wWwar npegHa3HayveH Ans yCTaHOBKA 2 NOOK PsaoMm
(60K 0 60K), B 3TOM Criydae aHrapbl [0MKHbI ObIThb
NpUKpenseHbl B cepeavHe LeHTPasIbHOW ONopkl, Tak Kak
KOHUbI 6yAyT BhICTYNATD.

Ha4yvHas c atoro wara, ectb MHCTPYKUMA KOTOpad
npegHasHa4deHa onAa yCtaHOBKWM NOMKU ON1A4 yina,
BO3MOXHOIO TOJIbKO A4 aHrapa Yukon.

CHavana y6e,u,|/|Ter B BallX nNnaHax 1 genante
OTMETKN nepeq oTpe3oM.

Heo653aTe/1bHO - MOXHO YCTaHOBWTL NOSKM BAOSb BCEN
CTeHbl, TOrda , BO3MOXHO, NpUAEeTC pe3aTb NaHenb 1
NPOgUIN(KOHTYPBI) HAMOMNOBUHY.

6 BAPUARTDI

o OpHa nosika MOXeT BblaepxaTb 40 20 kr

(44 dpyHTa) + He moHTupyiiTe Gonee 2 psaos

o BO3MOXHOCTb YCTAHOBKM MO/KK 60K O

« YCTaHOBKa Ha 60KOBUHY / 33HI0K0
60K HenpepbIBHasA Nonka

= 5 N
—

TS /' T
« YcTaHoBKa Ha GOKOBYIO CTEHKY « YcTaHOBKa Ha yron




DROSIBAS PADOMI

« Izmetiet visus plastmasas maisus droda vieta - uzglabajot tos maziem berniem nepieejama vieta.
« Turiet bernus pec iespgjas talak no montazas vietas.

« Lietojot saliekamas kapnes vai elektroinstrumentus, parliecinieties, ka sekojat razotaja
noradijumiem par droSibu.

« Dazam detalam var but asas malas. Ludzu, uzmanieties, stradajot ar komponentiem.

SVARIGI IETEIKUMI

« Sisinstrukcijas ir saderigas ar Palram-Canopia
Yukon™ /Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 11x17 /3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

« Ludzu, veiciet darbibas $ajos noradijumos noraditaja kartiba.
« Noglabajiet Sos noradijumus dro3a vieta, lai varetu tos izmantot ari velak.

RIKI UN APRIKOJUMS

O Skalpelis O Rokas zagis / Metalzagis

.@ O Merlenta O Bezvada urbis — Philips galva

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACHU

PIRMS MONTAZAS

Ludzu, pirms St produkta uzstadisanas, rupigi izlasiet $os noradijumus.
Dazu solu izpilde var but nepiecieSama otras personas palidziba.
Surasiuokite dalis ir patikrinkite jas pagal sarasa.

I

Panelu un profilu griesana ir nepieciesama tikai tad, ja plaukti tiek uzstaditi no stdra vai ja 3 vai
vairak plaukti ir uzstaditi blakus viens otram.

5. Uzstadot plauktus blakus viens otram, dazas detalas var but liekas.

MONTAZAS LAIKA

« Po kondani sestavi zategnite vse vijake.



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACIU

SVARIGAS DARBIBAS MONTAZAI b IESPEIAS

1 Saskaroties ar So informacijas ikonu montazas laika, » Viens plaukts var noturet lidz 20 kg
liidzu, skatiet attiecigo montazas darbibu, lai iegutu (44 mardnas)
svarigus papildu komentarus.

« Nemontgjiet vairak ka 2 plauktu rindas

Solis 1: Uzstadisana atskiras starp nojumem, ja Jus vél neesat ieprieks
ievietajis skrives plauktu uzstadisanai: izjauciet dalu saskana
ar Zzimejumu pirmaja soli, ievietojiet skrives, no jauna
samonteéjiet un pievelciet. (Ja Jus planojat uzstadit plauktus
no stura, tikai Yukon nojumem, parbaudiet 12. soli, lai skrives
ievietotu stira profila)

« lespgja uzstadit plauktus blakus vienu « Piestiprinasana pie sanu / aizmugures
Solis 3: Lidzu, nemiet vera, ka jums vajadzétu izliekt tikai profilu otram sienas

#8917. Neizliekt profilu #8916! - D

=

Solis 8: Sis solis paredzéts, lai uzstaditu vienu plauktu un lai tas
ir saderigs ar visam Palram nojumem, aizmugures profils
sashiegs balsta galu vai parsniegs to atkariba no nojumes.

A
|

Solis 9: Sis solis paredzéts 2 plauktu uzstadisanai blakus, profili = J L
japiestiprina centrala balsta vida, galiem ir jabut izverstiem uz
aru.
« Piestiprinasana pie sttra
Solis 12: No 31 sola turpmak ir instrukcijas, ka uzstadit plauktu no :

stura, kas iespejams tikai ar Yukon nojumem.

Solis 15+16:  Parliecinieties, ka planojat un atziméjat pirms griesanas.

Solis 20: Pec pasu izvéles - ir iesp&jams uzstadit plauktus gar visu
sienu, bet jums var nakties griezt paneli un profili uz pusem.




BEZPECNOSTNI RADA

Vsechny plastové sacky nebo tasky odkladejte bezpecna mista
- prechovavejte je mimo dosah déti.

Nepoustéjte déti na montazni pracovisté.

Budete-li pouzivat Zebfik nebo nastroje s mechanickym pohonem,
zajistéte, abyste postupovali podle bezpecnostnich doporuceni vyrobce.
Nékteré soucasti maji kovové hrany. Pfi manipulaci budte proto opatrni.

DULEZITA DOPORUCENI

Tyto instrukce jsou kompatibilni s fadou Palram-Canopia
Yukon™ [ Yukon™ Garage 11x9 /3.3x2.7 | 11x13/3.3x4 | 11x17/3.3x5.2 | 11x21/3.3x6.4

Vsechny kroky prosim provedte v pofadi uvedeném v tomto navodu.
Tento navod si uschovejte na bezpecném misté pro budouci potfebu.

NASTROJE A ZARIZENI

O Ofezavac O Ru¢ni pila

. , O Akumuldtorova vrtacka -
[ Svinovaci metr vy o
kfizova hlava

UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACE

PRED MONTAZI

Ne7 zahajite montaz tohoto produktu, prectéte si prosim pozorné tento navod.
Nékteré kroky mohou vyZadovat pomoc druhé osoby.
Vyndejte jednotlivé soucastky a zkontrolujte obsah dle seznamu soucastek.

O

Rezani paneld a profili je potfebné pouze pfi instalaci polic z rohu nebo pfi instalaci 3 nebo vice
polic vedle sebe.

5. Pfiinstalaci polic vedle sebe mohou nékteré ¢asti byt prebytecné.

BEHEM MONTAZE

« Na konci montaze dotahnéte viechny matice.



UTILITY SHED SHELF - INFORMACE

DOLEZITE MONTAZNI KROKY 6 MOZNOSTI

®
1 Kdyz se béhem montaze setkate s touto informacni ikonou, Y am . an o W, L
o Jed lic st az20 kg (44 Ib « N tujte vic 27ad lic
dalsi dilezité poznamky najdete v prisluSném montaznim Jedna police mize nést a7 20 kg (44 b) emontujte vice nez2 fadky polic
kroku. \
Krok 1: Instalace se lisi mezi riiznymi druhy vozoven, pokud jste %
predem nevlozily Srouby pro instalaci polic: demontovat ¢ast

podle vykresu v kroku 1, zasunout srouby, znovu sestavit a
znovu pfitdhnout. (Pokud planujete instalovat police z rohu,
pouze pro Yukon vozovnu zkontrolujete krok 12 pro viozZeni
sroubll do rohového profilu)
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« Moznost instalace bocnich polic vedle sebe
Krok 3: Pamatujte si Ze byste se méli ohybat pouze profil #8917. pro souvislou polici

Neohybejte profil #8916! ]
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« Montaz na bocni sténu / zadni sténu

N -

Krok 8: Tento krok je pro instalaci jedné police a je kompatibilni se
vsemi vozovny Palram, zadni profil se dostane do koncovych
zavor nebo je prekroci v zavislosti na vozovny.
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Krok 9: Tento krok je uréen pro instalaci 2 polic vedle sebe, profily / T~
by mély byt pfipevnény uprostied stfedového drziku, konce
DU I LT » Mont4# na boénfsténu » Monté? do roh

Krok 12: 0Od tohoto kroku dale existuji pokyny k instalaci police z rohu,
oz je mozné pouze Yukon vozovnamy.

Krok 15+16:  Pfed fezdnim se ujistéte, Ze jste dobfe naplanovaly a oznatily.

Krok 20: Volitelné - Ize instalovat police podél celé stény, mize byt
nutné vyfiznout panel a profily na polovinu.
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ASSEMBLY IN THE CORNER
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